

Ord

2001-0107

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT  
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 01-4-9

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. Final for Parish Project No. P000319 Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II to decrease the contract amount by \$100.00 and to decrease the contract time by 52 days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** Ordinance No. 00-11-18 adopted November 20, 2000 by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Cycle Construction Company, Inc. for the construction of the Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II in the amount of \$299,608.00

**SECTION II.** That it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the original contract quantities with actual quantities and to decrease the contract time by 52 calendar days to account for early completion of the Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II.

**SECTION III.** That it is necessary to decrease the contract amount by \$100.00 and decrease the contract time by 52 calendar days.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL,** do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Final to the contract for the Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II and to decrease the contract amount by \$100.00 and decrease the contract time by 52 calendar days.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, BLACK, MARINO, MINNICH  
NAYS: RAMCHANDRAN  
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 16th day of April, 2001, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Barry Minnich

SECRETARY: Bachman J. Jant

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: April 17, 2001

APPROVED: ✓ DISAPPROVED:       

PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque

RETD/SECRETARY: 4-17-01

AT 10:00 AM RECD BY: BJS

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH  
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON April 18, 2001

AS ENTRY NO. 252974

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. 788 FOLIO 652

# CHANGE ORDER

No. \_\_\_\_\_ Final

DATE OF ISSUANCE March 23, 2001 EFFECTIVE DATE March 30, 2001

OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works and Wastewater

CONTRACTOR Cycle Construction Company, LLC

Contract: Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II

Project: Bar None West Ditch Improvements, Phase II

OWNER's Contract No. P000319

ENGINEER's Contract No. 89146.B

ENGINEER Shread-Kuyrkendall & Associates, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See Attachment 1 - Description of Changes.

Reason for Change Order: To balance actual quantities with contractual estimated quantities and decrease contract time.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:  <u>\$299,608.00</u>
Net increase (decrease) from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> :  <u>\$0</u>
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  <u>\$299,608.00</u>
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:  <u>(\$100)</u>
Contract price with all approved Change Orders:  <u>\$299,508.00</u>

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: <u>May 14, 2001</u> Ready for final payment: <u>June 28, 2001</u> (days or dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>Zero</u> Ready for final payment: <u>Zero</u> (days)
Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>May 14, 2001</u> Ready for final payment: <u>June 28, 2001</u> (days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: <u>(Fifty-two)</u> Ready for final payment: <u>(Fifty-two)</u> (days)
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: <u>March 23, 2001</u> Ready for final payment: <u>May 7, 2001</u> (days or dates)

## RECOMMENDED:

By: David A. Eisner  
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

Date: 3/26/01

## APPROVED:

By: Albert D. Legrand  
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date: 4/17/2001

## ACCEPTED:

By: [Signature]  
CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: 3/26/01

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute

## ATTACHMENT 1 – DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

### Decreases:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adj. Amount</u>
From: 3	72-Inch Eq. Pipe Arch	825	LF	\$117.00	\$96,525.00	
To:	72-Inch Eq. Pipe Arch	744	LF	\$117.00	\$87,048.00	\$ (9,477.00)
From: 15	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	1	LUMP	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	
To:	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	1	LUMP	\$3,431.00	\$3,431.00	\$ (21,569.00)

**Total Decreases:** **\$ (31,046.00)**

### Increases:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adj. Amount</u>
From: 8	24-Inch Saddle Plate	9	EA	\$430.00	\$3,870.00	
To:	24-Inch Saddle Plate	12	EA	\$430.00	\$5,160	\$ 1,290.00
From: 9	8-Inch Saddle Plate	7	EA	\$382.00	\$2,674	
To:	8-Inch Saddle Plate	13	EA	\$382.00	\$4,966	\$ 2,292.00

**Total Increases:** **\$ 3,582.00**

### Deletions:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Adj. Amount</u>
From: 9	Labor on 8-Inch Saddle Plate	7	EA	\$182.00	\$1,274.00	
To:	Labor on 8-Inch Saddle Plate	6	EA	\$182.00	\$1,092.00	\$ 182.00

**Total Decreases:** **\$ (182.00)**